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Press-release 
13 May 2019 
                         

 
April 2019 market decrease is 2,7%  

        

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia decreased by 2,7% in April 2019 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 

 

In April 2019, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia decreased by 2,7% compared to April 2018 or by 4 

129 sold units, and amounted to 148 296 cars, according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 

 
 
Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  

 

“Market sales in April again struggled to catch up to the strong result achieved on year ago. Clearly, the market in its current shape 

is no match to the one we saw delivering consistent double-digit growth rates only 12 months ago”.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for April 2019/2018 and January-April 2019/2018 

2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for April 2019/2018 and January-April 2019/2018 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for April 2019/2018 and January-April 2019/2018 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR APRIL 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – 

APRIL 2019/2018 

Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

BRAND  
April January-April 

2019 2018 % 2019 2018 % 

Lada 32 316 30 712 5% 114 679 109 826 4% 

KIA 19 819 19 591 1% 72 801 71 792 1% 

Hyundai 15 379 15 863 -3% 56 804 54 754 4% 

Renault* 12 543 11 954 5% 41 892 45 149 -7% 

VW 9 551 8 905 7% 31 626 30 199 5% 

Toyota 8 466 8 774 -4% 30 074 29 361 2% 

Škoda 7 359 6 331 16% 25 792 23 222 11% 

GAZ LCV* 5 424 5 367 1% 16 855 17 065 -1% 

Ford* 3 752 4 891 -23% 11 481 17 659 -35% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 456 3 404 2% 12 392 11 955 4% 

UAZ* 3 445 3 342 3% 11 179 10 783 4% 

BMW 3 400 3 007 13% 13 085 10 937 20% 

Mitsubishi 3 103 3 031 2% 13 756 13 263 4% 

Nissan* 2528 5620 -55% 21813 23704 -8% 

Mazda 2 257 3 149 -28% 8 830 9 102 -3% 

Chevrolet 1 934 3 087 -37% 7 801 9 838 -21% 

Lexus 1 904 2 438 -22% 5 842 7 403 -21% 

Datsun 1 452 834 74% 6 900 6 365 8% 

Audi 1 408 1 515 -7% 4 771 4 813 -1% 

Geely 786 218 261% 2 352 597 294% 

VW NFZ 690 720 -4% 2 246 2 120 6% 

Volvo 643 596 8% 2 259 1 533 47% 

Suzuki 632 524 21% 1 746 1 372 27% 

Haval 603 211 186% 2 055 703 192% 

Chery 567 597 -5% 1 796 1 897 -5% 

Porsche 557 471 18% 1 550 1 185 31% 

Land Rover 513 721 -29% 2 645 2 890 -8% 

Subaru 505 643 -21% 2 137 2 282 -6% 

Lifan 487 1 290 -62% 1 853 4 622 -60% 

Peugeot* 383 535 -28% 1 296 1 933 -33% 

Citroёn* 257 347 -26% 929 1 392 -33% 

Zotye 202 208 -3% 756 737 3% 

MINI 200 190 5% 791 670 18% 

Genesis 170 137 24% 779 346 125% 
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Jeep 169 138 22% 680 422 61% 

Honda 169 490 -66% 621 1 437 -57% 

DFM 169 98 72% 479 430 11% 

Changan 146 143 2% 342 421 -19% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans 128 545 -77% 490 2 090 -77% 

Infiniti 124 324 -62% 1 402 1 498 -6% 

smart 101 80 26% 158 214 -26% 

FAW 94 151 -38% 312 416 -25% 

Hyundai LCV 94 5 1780% 158 107 48% 

FIAT* 89 176 -49% 311 501 -38% 

Isuzu* 82 84 -2% 251 211 19% 

Cadillac 78 123 -37% 282 305 -8% 

Jaguar 75 187 -60% 637 739 -14% 

Iveco* 39 21 86% 86 128 -33% 

Foton* 25 40 -38% 78 121 -36% 

Brilliance 16 15 7% 59 55 7% 

Chrysler 3 0 - 17 24 -29% 

HTM 3 4 -25% 16 12 33% 

SsangYong 1 2 -50% 4 69 -94% 

Ravon 0 576 - 0 4 676 - 

Total 148 296 152 425 -2,7% 539 946 545 345 -1,0% 

 

 
 

LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some brands. 
LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR APRIL 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – 
APRIL 2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 

    Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 
 

Brand / 
Group 

April January-April 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2019 2018 YOY 2019 2018 % 2019 2018 YOY 2019 2018 % 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-
NISSAN  

33,0 32,4 0,6 48 963 49 444 -1,0% 34,6 34,2 0,4 186 686 186 542 0,1% 

AVTOVAZ  21,8 20,1 1,7 32 316 30 712 5,2% 21,2 20,1 1,1 114 679 109 826 4,4% 

RENAULT  8,5 7,8 0,7 12 543 11 954 4,9% 7,8 8,3 (0,5) 41 892 45 149 -7,2% 

NISSAN 1,7 3,7 (2,0) 2528 5620 -55,0% 4,0 4,3 (0,3) 21813 23704 -8,0% 

INFINITI 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 124 324 -61,7% 0,3 0,3 0,0 1 402 1 498 -6,4% 

DATSUN 1,0 0,5 0,5 1 452 834 74,1% 1,3 1,2 0,1 6 900 6 365 8,4% 

KIA 13,4 12,9 0,5 19 819 19 591 1,2% 13,5 13,2 0,3 72 801 71 792 1,4% 

VW Group 12,8 11,5 1,3 19 008 17 471 8,8% 11,9 11,1 0,8 64 435 60 354 6,8% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
cars 

6,4 5,8 0,6 9 551 8 905 7,3% 5,9 5,5 0,4 31 626 30 199 4,7% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,5 0,5 0,0 690 720 -4,2% 0,4 0,4 0,0 2 246 2 120 5,9% 

AUDI 0,9 1,0 (0,1) 1 408 1 515 -7,1% 0,9 0,9 0,0 4 771 4 813 -0,9% 

ŠKODA 5,0 4,2 0,8 7 359 6 331 16,2% 4,8 4,3 0,5 25 792 23 222 11,1% 

HYUNDAI 
Group 

10,5 10,5 0,0 15 549 16 000 -2,8% 10,7 10,1 0,6 57 583 55 100 4,5% 

HYUNDAI 10,4 10,4 0,0 15 379 15 863 -3,1% 10,5 10,0 0,5 56 804 54 754 3,7% 

GENESIS 0,1 0,1 0,0 170 137 24,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0 779 346 125,1% 

TOYOTA 
Group 

7,0 7,4 (0,4) 10 370 11 212 -7,5% 6,7 6,7 0,0 35 916 36 764 -2,3% 

TOYOTA 5,7 5,8 (0,1) 8 466 8 774 -3,5% 5,6 5,4 0,2 30 074 29 361 2,4% 

LEXUS 1,3 1,6 (0,3) 1 904 2 438 -21,9% 1,1 1,4 (0,3) 5 842 7 403 -21,1% 

GAZ LCV 3,7 3,5 0,2 5 424 5 367 1,1% 3,1 3,1 0,0 16 855 17 065 -1,2% 

FORD 2,5 3,2 (0,7) 3 752 4 891 -23,3% 2,1 3,2 (1,1) 11 481 17 659 -35,0% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ 

2,5 2,6 (0,1) 3 685 4 029 -8,5% 2,4 2,6 (0,2) 13 040 14 259 -8,5% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ cars 

2,3 2,2 0,1 3 456 3 404 1,5% 2,3 2,2 0,1 12 392 11 955 3,7% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ vans 

0,1 0,4 (0,3) 128 545 -76,5% 0,1 0,4 (0,3) 490 2 090 -76,6% 

smart 0,1 0,1 0,0 101 80 26,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 158 214 -26,2% 

BMW Group 2,4 2,1 0,3 3 600 3 197 12,6% 2,6 2,1 0,5 13 876 11 607 19,5% 

BMW 2,3 2,0 0,3 3 400 3 007 13,1% 2,4 2,0 0,4 13 085 10 937 19,6% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 200 190 5,3% 0,1 0,1 0,0 791 670 18,1% 

UAZ 2,3 2,2 0,1 3 445 3 342 3,1% 2,1 2,0 0,1 11 179 10 783 3,7% 

MITSUBISHI 2,1 2,0 0,1 3 103 3 031 2,4% 2,5 2,4 0,1 13 756 13 263 3,7% 

MAZDA 1,5 2,1 (0,6) 2 257 3 149 -28,3% 1,6 1,7 (0,1) 8 830 9 102 -3,0% 

GM Group 1,4 2,1 (0,7) 2 012 3 210 -37,3% 1,5 1,9 (0,4) 8 083 10 143 -20,3% 

CHEVROLET 1,3 2,0 (0,7) 1 934 3 087 -37,4% 1,4 1,8 (0,4) 7 801 9 838 -20,7% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 78 123 -36,6% 0,1 0,1 0,0 282 305 -7,5% 

GEELY 0,5 0,1 0,4 786 218 260,6% 0,4 0,1 0,3 2 352 597 294,0% 

VOLVO 0,4 0,4 0,0 643 596 7,9% 0,4 0,3 0,1 2 259 1 533 47,4% 
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PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,4 0,6 (0,2) 640 882 -27,4% 0,4 0,6 (0,2) 2 225 3 325 -33,1% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 383 535 -28,4% 0,2 0,4 (0,2) 1 296 1 933 -33,0% 

CITROЁN 0,2 0,2 0,0 257 347 -25,9% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 929 1 392 -33,3% 

SUZUKI 0,4 0,3 0,1 632 524 20,6% 0,3 0,3 0,0 1 746 1 372 27,3% 

HAVAL 0,4 0,1 0,3 603 211 185,8% 0,4 0,1 0,3 2 055 703 192,3% 

JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,4 0,6 (0,2) 588 908 -35,2% 0,6 0,7 (0,1) 3 282 3 629 -9,6% 

LAND ROVER 0,3 0,5 (0,2) 513 721 -28,8% 0,5 0,5 0,0 2 645 2 890 -8,5% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,1 0,0 75 187 -59,9% 0,1 0,1 0,0 637 739 -13,8% 

CHERY 0,4 0,4 0,0 567 597 -5,0% 0,3 0,3 0,0 1 796 1 897 -5,3% 

PORSCHE 0,4 0,3 0,1 557 471 18,3% 0,3 0,2 0,1 1 550 1 185 30,8% 

SUBARU 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 505 643 -21,5% 0,4 0,4 0,0 2 137 2 282 -6,4% 

LIFAN  0,3 0,8 (0,5) 487 1 290 -62,2% 0,3 0,8 (0,5) 1 853 4 622 -59,9% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,2 0,0 261 314 -16,9% 0,2 0,2 0,0 1 008 947 6,4% 

FIAT 0,1 0,1 0,0 89 176 -49,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 311 501 -37,9% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 3 0 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 17 24 -29,2% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 169 138 22,5% 0,1 0,1 0,0 680 422 61,1% 

ZOTYE 0,1 0,1 0,0 202 208 -2,9% 0,1 0,1 0,0 756 737 2,6% 

DFM 0,1 0,1 0,0 169 98 72,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 479 430 11,4% 

HONDA 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 169 490 -65,5% 0,1 0,3 (0,2) 621 1 437 -56,8% 

CHANGAN 0,1 0,1 0,0 146 143 2,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0 342 421 -18,8% 

FAW 0,1 0,1 0,0 94 151 -37,7% 0,1 0,1 0,0 312 416 -25,0% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,1 0,0 0,1 94 5 1780,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 158 107 47,7% 

ISUZU 0,1 0,1 0,0 82 84 -2,4% 0,0 0,0 0,0 251 211 19,0% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 39 21 85,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 86 128 -32,8% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 25 40 -37,5% 0,0 0,0 0,0 78 121 -35,5% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,0 0,0 16 15 6,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 59 55 7,3% 

HTM 0,0 0,0 0,0 3 4 -25,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 16 12 33,3% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 1 2 -50,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 69 -94,2% 

RAVON 0,0 0,4 (0,4) 0 576 - 0,0 0,9 (0,9) 0 4 676 - 

Total 100,0 100,0 
 

148 296 152 425 -2,7% 100,0 100,0 
 

539 946 545 345 -1,0% 

 

Different  from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above  

 

SOLLERS 
Group 

2,3 2,2 0,1 3 446 3 344 3,1% 2,1 2,0 0,1 11 183 10 852 3,1% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 1 2 -50,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 69 -94,2% 

UAZ 2,3 2,2 0,1 3 445 3 342 3,1% 2,1 2,0 0,1 11 179 10 783 3,7% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR APRIL 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – APRIL 
2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
April 

 # MODEL BRAND 
January-April 

2019 2018 YoY  
 

2019 2018 YoY 

1 Granta Lada 12 652 7 447 5 205 
 1 Granta Lada 41 278 28 004 13 274 

2 Vesta Lada 10 131 7 786 2 345 
 2 Vesta Lada 38 019 32 119 5 900 

3 Rio KIA 8 509 8 523 -14 
 3 Rio KIA 30 784 33 893 -3 109 

4 Creta Hyundai 6 123 5 933 190 
 4 Creta Hyundai 22 893 21 697 1 196 

5 Polo VW 5 665 4 882 783 
 5 Solaris Hyundai 19 391 20 990 -1 599 

6 Solaris Hyundai 5 192 6 520 -1 328 
 6 Polo VW 17 466 16 440 1 026 

7 Largus Lada 3 646 4 116 -470 
 7 Largus Lada 13 077 13 365 -288 

8 Duster Renault 3 620 3 503 117 
 8 Duster Renault 11 888 13 773 -1 885 

9 Sandero Renault 3 263 2 657 606 
 9 Rapid Škoda 11 224 10 949 275 

10 Rapid Škoda 3 261 2 926 335 
 10 Logan Renault 11 096 10 080 1 016 

11 Logan Renault 3 204 2 960 244 
 11 Camry Toyota 10 865 8 080 2 785 

12 Tiguan VW 2 847 2 921 -74 
 12 4x4 Lada 10 381 10 220 161 

13 Sportage KIA 2 704 3 096 -392 
 13 Sportage KIA 10 361 10 686 -325 

14 4x4 Lada 2 658 3 145 -487 
 14 Tiguan VW 10 145 10 229 -84 

15 Camry Toyota 2 614 2 059 555 
 15 Sandero Renault 9 844 9 894 -50 

16 Kaptur Renault 2 288 2 437 -149 
 16 XRAY Lada 8 735 11 095 -2 360 

17 XRAY Lada 2 284 4 309 -2 025 
 17 Kaptur Renault 8 544 10 096 -1 552 

18 Optima KIA 2 239 1 672 567 
 18 RAV 4 Toyota 8 138 8 930 -792 

19 RAV 4 Toyota 2 235 2 284 -49 
 19 Optima KIA 7 871 5 922 1 949 

20 Tucson Hyundai 2 100 2 003 97 
 20 Tucson Hyundai 7 669 5 929 1 740 

21 Octavia A7 Škoda 2 042 2 241 -199 
 21 NIVA Chevrolet 7 532 9 680 -2 148 

22 Kodiaq Škoda 1 964 482 1 482 
 22 Qashqai Nissan 7 529 6 415 1 114 

23 NIVA Chevrolet 1 853 3 034 -1 181 
 23 Octavia A7 Škoda 7 430 7 620 -190 

24 Soul KIA 1 791 1 301 490 
 24 X-Trail Nissan 7 413 6 775 638 

25 Cee'd KIA 1 735 1 848 -113 
 25 Outlander Mitsubishi 7 336 7 432 -96 

 

 

 

 

 

 


